
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Cabinet 
 
Wednesday, 19 August 2020 
10.00 am 

Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting. 
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

11 August 2020 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16  
   
3.  Decision notice of the meeting held on 15 July 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   
4.  Leader's Update  
   
 Oral report of the Leader of the Council  
   
5.  Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 5 

August 2020 
(Pages 7 - 10) 

   
6.  Treasury Management report for the year ended 31 March 2020 (Pages 11 - 30) 
   
 Cabinet Member for Finance  
   
7.  Delegation of authority to issue Directions under the Health 

Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No. 3) 
Regulations 2020 

(Pages 31 - 64) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing  
   
8.  Update from COVID-19 Member Led Local Outbreak Control Board (Pages 65 - 66) 
   
 Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing  
   
9.  Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers (Pages 67 - 68) 
   
10.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 69 - 76) 
   
11.  Exclusion of the Public  



   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
12.  Burton Stronger Towns Fund (Pages 77 - 88) 
   
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills 

 

   
13.  Review of Future Use of Kingston Centre, Stafford (Pages 89 - 100) 
   
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Cabinet Member for Education (and SEND)  

 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Alan White (Chairman) 
Mark Deaville 
Mark Sutton 
Mike Sutherland 
Philip White 
Gill Burnett 
 

Jonathan Price 
Charlotte Atkins 
Johnny McMahon 
David Williams 
Victoria Wilson 
Julia Jessel 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 



- 1 - 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Cabinet Meeting - 15 July 2020 
 
Present: Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman), Mark Deaville, Helen Fisher, Gill Heath, 
Mike Sutherland, Mark Sutton, Alan White, Philip White and Mark Winnington. 
 
Cabinet Support Members in attendance:  Gill Burnett, Bryan Jones, Jonathan Price 
and Conor Wileman.  
 
Also in attendance - Charlotte Atkins 
 
PART ONE 
 
148. Decision notice of the meeting held on 17 June 2020 
 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 17 June 2020 be approved. 
 
149. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update on a range 
of issues including the how the County Council is working closely with Public Health 
England and borough councils to manage any new Covid-19 outbreaks and stop the 
spread of the infection; businesses across Staffordshire reopening their doors in recent 
weeks and the County Council’s continuing work to support them with everything from 
grants to PPE packs; the reopening of more council services, including some of our 
libraries, our registrars service for weddings, and our heritage services; a
[...]
ity, 
in discussion with the Assistant Director for Skills and Employability, to develop a 
number of asks of Government to decentralise responsibilities and resources to enable 
Staffordshire to drive the local skills agenda, and that regular updates be provided to 
Cabinet on progress.    
 
154. Update from COVID-19 Member Led Local Outbreak Control Board 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider an update from the COVID-19 Member Led 
Local Outbreak Control Board including the development of a Covid-19 Local Outbreak 
Control Plan to help identify outbreaks, prevent the spread of infection. 
 
Decision – That the report be received. 
 
155. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 
 
Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated 
powers be noted: 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth 

In approving the making of an allocation of £90,000 for the 
delivery of Emergency Start Back PPE signposting and the 
distribution of 2,000 free Emergency Start Back PPE Packs 
for Micro Businesses (9 employees or less) in priority 
sectors who work in close proximity and unable to maintain 
social distancing. 

 
156. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 19 August to 16 December 2020, 
which detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Treasury Management report for the year ended 31 
March 2020 

Name: Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 276354 

Review of Future Use of Kingston Centre, Stafford Name: Andrew Marsden/ 
Ian Turner 
Tel: (01785) 278787/ 
277228 

Mitigation Plans for Cannock Chase Special Area of 
Conservation 

Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

North Staffordshire Ministerial Direction for Nitrogen 
Dioxide - Project Update 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Refurbishment of Council Owned Older People 
Nursing Home 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Waste Disposal Arrangements in the North of 
Staffordshire from 2025 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Nexxus Trading Services Limited - Annual Report 
2019/2020 

Name: Dr Richard Harling/ 
Helen Riley 
Tel: (01785) 278700/ 
278580 

Recommissioning of Home Care Services Name: Helen Trousdale 
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Adult Learning Disability 2022 Community Offer: 
Update on Learning Disability Services Directly 
Provided by Staffordshire County Council 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 2 Name: Andrew Donaldson/ 
Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 278399/ 
276354 

Children’s and Families (including SEND) System 
Transformation – Update 

Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

 
 
 

Philip Atkins OBE 
Leader of the County Council 

Page 5



 

- 6 - 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Property Sub-Committee Meeting held on 5 August 2020 
 

Present: Alan White (Chairman) 
 
 Mark Deaville 

Julia Jessel 
 

Jonathan Price 
Philip White (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
 
PART ONE 
 
266. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
267. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 July 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2020 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
268. Property Sub-Committee - Terms of Reference - Update 
 
The Director of Corporate Services submitted the Terms of Reference for the Sub-
Committee showing revisions made to it’s membership details following the review of 
Cabinet Member portfolios. 
 
RESOLVED – That the updated Terms of Reference be approved. 
 
269. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972. 
 
270. Drake Hall (Eagles Park), Badenhall, Eccleshall - Proposed Lease 
(exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Proposals were subm
[...]
 of the Scheme the property had been declared surplus to 
requirements. The sale would be cost neutral to the County Council as proceeds would 
return to Highways England as the funders of the original acquisition. 

Page 9



 

- 4 - 
 

 
Detailed Terms for the proposed sale were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

(i) approval be given to the sale of The Parks, Former Restaurant, New Road 
Uttoxeter on the Terms now indicated; the final details of the sale to be 
agreed by the Head of Regeneration and Strategic Projects. 

(ii) approval be given to an Exclusivity Agreement with the proposed purchaser for 
the period up to exchange of contracts for the sale. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 19 August 2020 
 

Treasury Management Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 

  

 
 
Report Summary:  
 
1. This report describes the County Council’s investment and borrowing activity 

during 2019/20. It considers both borrowing and investment decisions taken 
throughout the year considering the interest rates and economic conditions 
prevailing at the time. 

 
2. These activities involve large sums of money and reflect the huge scale of the 

County Council’s operations. As at the 31 March 2020, the County Council’s 
overall debt level stood at £572 million, which reflects capital expenditure 
decisions made in the past. Temporary investments totalled £184 million. 

 
3. Our treasury management activities were carried out prudently during the year 

and our policy of funding new borrowing from internal cash balances continues 
to generate significant savings. 

 
4. As well as being prudent, our low risk investment strategy which focuses on 

lending to low risk institutions and the need for liquidity and diversification, has 
ensured the County Council has been strategically placed to deal with market 
challenges arising from the UK to leaving the European Union and the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

 
Recommendation(s)  
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. the treasury management activities for the year ended 31 March 2020, 

including the Prudential Indicators outturn detailed in Appendix 4, be noted. 
 
b. Cabinet approve the use of the Minimum Revenue Provision at 31 March 2020 

as set out in paragraphs 32 and 33. 
 

Cllr Mike Sutherland, Cabinet Member for 
Finance said, 
  

“The UK economy continued to face an uncertain 
environment in 2019/20, with Brexit deadline 
extensions and the Covid-19 pandemic. The 
County Council retained its Treasury Management 
Policy of using internal cash balances instead of 
borrowing money. This has delivered significant 
savings for taxpayers, as the infrastructure to 
deliver more skilled, better-paid jobs is being 
funded at a lower cost.” 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

c. Cabinet note the current Annual Investment Strategy is considered prudent and 
sufficiently robust to meet any market challenges created by the UK’s decision 
to leave the European Union and pressures caused by the Covid-19 pandemic 
and that Officers will continue to monitor the position.   

  

Page 12



 

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 19 August 2020 
 

Treasury Management Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 
 

Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. the treasury management activities for the year ended 31 March 2020, 

including the Prudential Indicators outturn detailed in Appendix 4, be noted. 
 
b. Cabinet approve the use of the Minimum Revenue Provision at 31 March 2020 

as set out in paragraphs 32 and 33. 
 
c. Cabinet note the current Annual Investment Strategy is considered prudent and 

sufficiently robust to meet any market challenges created by the UK’s decision 
to leave the European Union and pressures caused by the Covid-19 pandemic 
and that Officers will continue to monitor the position.  

 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:  
 
1. At their meeting on 18 January 2012, Cab
[...]
ure to significant refinancing risk in any short 
period of time. The County Council currently applies the practice of ensuring that no more than 15% of its total gross 
fixed rate loans mature in any one financial year. 
 
Because this is a complex situation for the County Council, involving PWLB loans, LOBO loans with uncertain call 
dates and the use of internal cash, specific indicators have not been set. Instead the County Council will manage its 
exposures within the limits shown in the graph at Appendix 2. This graph shows all LOBO call options on a 
cumulative basis; in fact, the actual pattern of repayment, although uncertain, will not be of this magnitude. 
   

4.Upper limit for total principal sums invested 
for longer than a year (from maturity) 

  

This limit has been set at the total amount that could be 
invested in non-standard investments as per the County 
Council’s policy which is the maximum that could be invested 
for 1 year or over. 

£95m £30m 

   

 

Page 29





 

 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 19 August 2020 
 

Delegation of authority to issue Directions under the Health 
Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No. 3) 
Regulations 2020 
 

Cllr Johnny McMahon, Cabinet Member for 
Health, Care and Wellbeing said, 
 
“Everyone has a part to play in halting the spread of 
Covid-19. Whilst the vast majority of businesses are 
complying with the guidance, we have been made 
aware of a number of premises that aren’t following 
it, and potentially putting the people who use them at 
risk. 
 
This paper details how we are stepping up our 
powers to ensure businesses, premises, events and 
activities are following the guidance to keep people 
safe. Any potential closure will be a last resort—we 

will continue to work with businesses to help them comply with the regulations, but 
the safety of the public has to come first” 
 
Report Summary:  
 
The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No.3) Regulations 2020 
(The Regulations) came into force on 18th July 2020 and expire on 17th January 
2021. The regulations grant upper tier local authorities power to give specific 
directions which have the effect of imposing prohibitions, requirements or 
restrictions. 
 
Recommendations 
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. The process for the issuing of direction notices under the Health Protection 

(Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No.3) Regulations 2020 by Staffordshire 
Council is approved. 

 
b. That authority to issue direction notices, restricted to direction notices that do not 

constitute key decisions, as well as the review of those direction notices, be 
delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Director for Health and 
Care in his capacity as director of Public Health. 
 

c. That in the event of the Chief Executive not being available for any reason, 
authority to issue and review direction notices, may be exercised by the Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director for Children’s Services or the Director for 
Environment, Infrastructure and Skills, in consultation with the Director for Health 
and Care in his capacity as director of Public Health. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
d. That in the event of the Director of Public Health not being available, for any 

reason, the consultation for the issue of the direction shall be deputised to a 
Consultant in Public Health in accordance with his sub scheme of delegation. 
 

  

Page 32



 

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 19 August 2020 
 

Delegation of authority to issue Directions under the Health 
Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No. 3) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing 
 
I recommend that:  
 
a. The process for the issuing of direction notices under the Health Protection 

(Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No.3) Regulations 2020 by Staffordshire 
Council is approved. 

 
b. That authority to issue direction notices, restricted to direction notices that do not 

constitute key decisions, as well as the review of those direction notices, be 
delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Director for Health and 
Care in his capacity as director of Public Health. 
 

c. That in the event of the Chief Executive not being available for any reason, 
authority to issue and review direction notices, may be exercised by the Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director for Children’s Services or the Director for 
Environment, Infrastructure and Skills, in consultation with the Director for Health 
and Care in his capacity as director of Public Health. 

 
d. That in the event of the Director of Public Health not being available, for any 

reason, the consultation for the issue of the direction shall be deputised to a 
Consultant in Public Health in accordance with his sub scheme of delegation. 
 

Report of the Director of Corporate Services 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:  
 
1. The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No.3) Regulations 

2020 (The Regulations) came into force on 18th July 2020 and expire on 17th 
January 2021. The regulations grant upper tier local authorities power to give 
specific directions which have the effect of imposing prohibitions, requirements or 
restrictions. 

 

2. The Regulations were made in response to the serious and imminent threat to 
public health which is posed by the incidence and spread of severe acute 
respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) in England.  

 

3. The Regulations allow Staffordshire County Council to issue directions imposing 
prohibitions, or restrictions in relation to premises, events, activities or open 
spaces without needing to apply to the Court. In the most serious of cases, the 
county council will have the ability to close business who are deemed to be 

Page 33



 

 

posting a risk to public health. To make a direction under the regulations, a local 
authority needs to be 
[...]
We continue to deal with a steady stream of Incidents related to care 
providers, educational settings, businesses and communities.  

 
3. In the last month, the most significant Incidents have been an outbreak related to 

the Crown and Anchor pub in Stone, and an ongoing elevated level of infections in 
parts of Burton.  

 
4. We will continue to provide further details to local Elected Members about the 

most significant Incidents as well as a weekly summary of the current situation.  
 
5. We continue to raise issues about the completeness and timeliness of the NHS 

test and trace service with the Department of Health and Social Care. We have 
put in place systems to mitigate this with the Council tracing some cases and 
contacts in order to be sure that they are self-isolating, and we will be proceeding 
with a Local Enhanced Contact Tracing pilot to trace those cases and contacts 
that the national service has been unable to reach.  

 
6. We have also developed a process for implementing our new powers under the 

Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No.3) Regulations 2020. 
We would prefer to avoid having to use these, however if poor compliance with 
Covid-19 guidance by individual businesses poses a risk to people’s health and a 
risk of restrictions being imposed on our whole economy, then we will have to take 
action. 

 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 
COVID-19 Local Outbreak Control Plan 

  

Page 65

Agenda Item 8

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Coronavirus/Outbreak-control/Documents/COVID-19-Local-Outbreak-Control-Plan-v8-1.pdf


 

 

Contact Details 
 
Report Author:   Dr Richard Harling 
Job Title:    Director for Health and Care  
Telephone No.:   01785 278700 
E-Mail Address:   richard.harling@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Page 66

mailto:richard.harling@staffordshire.gov.uk


Cabinet – 19 August 2020 
__________ 

 
Decisions Taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 

 
Recommendation of the Leader of the Council 
 
1. That the decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated powers, as detailed in 
paragraph 3 below, be noted. 
 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
2. To inform Cabinet of recent decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated powers. 
 
Background 
 
3. Cabinet are requested to note the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under 
delegated powers: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member for 
Learning and 
Employability 

In approving Staffordshire County Council’s Community Learning 
funding allocation and distribution 2020 to 2021 

Cabinet Member for 
Commercial 

In approving the gifting of supplies of emergency food parcels 
(approximate value £40,000) to the eight District “anchor” voluntary 
organisations (or their associated food banks) to support the on-
going provision of food to these residents in order to release County 
Council staff back to their business as usual activities as part of the 
Council’s recovery plan. 

Cabinet Member for 
Health, Care and 
Wellbeing 

In approving the repayment of £6,400 of Housing Benefit as 
recommended by the Local Government Ombudsman 

Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 

In approving for the special purpose vehicle to provide a step down 
service for moving children from residential care to foster care. It is a 
payment by results model, where outcomes are paid for when 
stability milestones are met. Part of the outcome payments are 
funded by the Life Chances Fund, which was awarded by the Big 
Lottery. The Local Authority is using this special purpose vehicle 
which will commission, manage and work with foster care provider(s) 
to source placements 

 
Report author: 
Author’s Name: Mike Bradbury 
Telephone No:  (01785) 276133 
 
List of Background Papers - Cabinet Members Delegated Decision Nos. 504 - 507. 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9





FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 

Period: 16 September 2020 - 20 January 2021  
 
Th
[...]
commissioning of Home Care Services 
(Johnny McMahon) 
To seek agreement to the proposed 
arrangements for the recommissioning of 
Home Care Services and delegate approval 
to award contracts to Dr Richard Harling, 

 
 

N/A Helen Trousdale 
(Tel: 01785 
277008) 
Service Area: 
Care 
Commissioning 

P
age 72



 

Anticipated 
Date of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 
Decision 

Title and Description Background 
Documents 

Consultation Contact Officer 

Director of Health and Care. 

October 
2020 

 

Public Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - 
Quarter 2 (Mike Sutherland, Alan White) 
This Quarterly Integrated Performance Report 
provides an overview of Staffordshire County 
Council’s progress, performance and financial 
position in delivering against our Strategic 
Plan. 

 
 

N/A Andrew 
Donaldson, Rob 
Salmon (Tel: 
01785 278399, 
Tel: (01785) 27 
6354) 
Service Area: 
Corporate 
Services 

October 
2020 

 

Public SCC COVID-19 Planning and Recovery - 
Progress Update (Alan White) 
The impact of COVID-19 on the Local 
Authority services and progress towards 
recovery. 

 
 

N/A Janene Cox, 
Andrew 
Donaldson (Tel: 
(01785) 278368, 
Tel: 01785 
278399) 
Service Area: All 
Directorates 

November 
2020 

 

Public Adult Learning Disability 2022 Community 
Offer: Update on Learning Disability 
Services Directly Provided by 
Staffordshire County Council (Johnny 
McMahon) 
Update on progress of October 2019 
recommendations taking into account the 
implications of COVID-19. 

 
 

N/A Andrew Jepps 
(Tel: 01785 
278557) 
Service Area: 
Adult Social Care 
and Safeguarding 

November 
2020 

 

Public Children’s and Families (including SEND) 
System Transformation – Update (Mark 
Sutton, Jonathan Price) 
Plans and progress to deliver Phase 2 of the 
whole Children and Families System 

 
 

N/A Janene Cox (Tel: 
(01785) 278368) 
Service Area: 
Children’s 
Services and 

P
age 73



 

Anticipated 
Date of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 
Decision 

Title and Descr

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Cabinet Meeting - 19 August 2020 
 
Present: Mark Deaville, Julia Jessel, Johnny McMahon, Jonathan Price,  
Mike Sutherland, Mark Sutton, Alan White (Chairman), Philip White, David Williams and 
Victoria Wilson.  
 
Apologies for absence:  Gill Burnett 
 
Also in attendance - Charlotte Atkins and Ron Clarke (local member) 
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 
 
The following Members declared an interest in accordance with Standing Order 16.5:- 
 

2. Decision notice of the meeting held on 15 July 2020 
 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 15 July 2020 be approved. 
 
3. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update on a range 
of issues including the news that the Government had listened to concerns and had 
agreed to revert to predicted grades for both A-levels and GCSEs; how the county 
council was working with headteachers to bring all pupils back to school safely in 
September; the Council’s appeals to pupils and parents to walk, ride, or park and stride, 
to encourage exercise and reduce congestion at the school gates; the commencement 
of a major piece of research to improve the support the Council  provides for children 
with special educational needs and disabilities; and the Council’s continuing work with 
partners to manage and prevent outbreaks of Covid-19; be noted. 
 
4. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 5 August 
2020 
 
Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 5 
august 2020 be received. 

Member Minute 

Nos. 

Interest Reason 

Johnny McMahon 4 Personal 

Owner of property near to 

County Farm Holding No. 6, Old 

Wood, Blithbury Road, Rugeley 

Mark Deaville 6 Personal 
Local businessman and 

Licencee  



 

- 2 - 
 

 
5. Treasury Management report for the year ended 31 March 2020 
 

 

“The UK economy continued to face an uncertain 
environment in 2019/20, with Brexit deadline extensions 
and the Covid-19 pandemic. The County Council retained 
its Treasury Management Policy of using internal cash 
balances instead of borrowing money. This has delivered 
significant savings for taxpayers, as the infrastructure to 
deliver more skilled, better-paid jobs is being funded at a 
lower cost.” 
 
Mike Sutherland, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To inform the Cabinet of the Council’s investment and 
borrowing activity during 2019/20 including both borrowing and investment decisions 
taken throughout the year in the light of the interest rates and economic conditions 
prevailing at the time. 
 
Decision – (a) That the treasury management activities for the year ended 31 March 
2020, including the Prudential Indicators outturn detailed in Appendix 4 to the report, be 
noted. 
 
(b) That the use of the Minimum Revenue Provision at 31 March 2020, as set out in 
paragraphs 32 and 33 of the report, be approved. 
 
(c) That the current Annual Investment Strategy is considered prudent and sufficiently 
robust to meet any market challenges created by the UK’s decision to leave the 
European Union and pressures caused by the Covid-19 pandemic and that Officers will 
continue to monitor the position. 
 
6. Delegation of authority to issue Directions under the Health Protection 
(Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No. 3) Regulations 2020 
 

 
 

“Everyone has a part to play in halting the spread of Covid-
19. Whilst the vast majority of businesses are complying 
with the guidance, we have been made aware of a number 
of premises that aren’t following it, and potentially putting 
the people who use them at risk. 
 
We will be stepping up our powers to ensure businesses, 
premises and events are following the guidance to keep 
people safe. Any potential closure will be a last resort—we 
will continue to work with businesses to help them comply 
with the regulations, but the safety of the public has to 
come first.” 
 
Johnny McMahon, Cabinet Member for Health, Care and 
Wellbeing 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the delegation of powers under The Health 
Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No.3) Regulations 2020 which came 
into force on 18th July 2020. 
 
Decision – (a) That the process for the issuing of direction notices under the Health 
Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No.3) Regulations 2020 by 
Staffordshire Council be approved. 
 
(b) That authority to issue direction notices, restricted to direction notices that do not 
constitute key decisions, as well as the review of those direction notices, be delegated 
to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Director for Health and Care in his 
capacity as director of Public Health. 
 
(c) That in the event of the Chief Executive not being available for any reason, authority 
to issue and review direction notices, may be exercised by the Deputy Chief Executive 
and Director for Families and Communities or the Director for Environment, 
Infrastructure and Skills, in consultation with the Director for Health and Care in his 
capacity as director of Public Health. 
 
(d) That in the event of the Director of Public Health not being available, for any reason, 
the consultation for the issue of the direction shall be deputised to a Consultant in Public 
Health in accordance with his sub scheme of delegation. 
 
(e) That before issuing notices in accordance with (b) above, the Chief Executive will 
inform the Leader, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing and 
the Local Member of the intention to issue such notices. 
 
7. Update from COVID-19 Member Led Local Outbreak Control Board 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider an update from the COVID-19 Member Led 
Local Outbreak Control Board including the response to an outbreak related to the 
Crown and Anchor pub in Stone, and an ongoing elevated level of infections in parts of 
Burton. 
 
Decision – That the report be received. 
 
8. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 
 
Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated 
powers be noted: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member for 
Learning and 
Employability 

In approving Staffordshire County Council’s Community 
Learning funding allocation and distribution 2020 to 2021. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 

Cabinet Member for 
Commercial 

In approving the gifting of supplies of emergency food 
parcels (approximate value £40,000) to the eight District 
“anchor” voluntary organisations (or their associated food 
banks) to support the on-going provision of food to these 
residents in order to release County Council staff back to 
their business as usual activities as part of the Council’s 
recovery plan. 

Cabinet Member for 
Health, Care and 
Wellbeing 

In approving the repayment of £6,400 of Housing Benefit 
as recommended by the Local Government Ombudsman. 

Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 

In approving for the special purpose vehicle to provide a 
step-down service for moving children from residential care 
to foster care. It is a payment by results model, where 
outcomes are paid for when stability milestones are met. 
Part of the outcome payments are funded by the Life 
Chances Fund, which was awarded by the Big Lottery. The 
Local Authority is using this special purpose vehicle which 
will commission, manage and work with foster care 
provider(s) to source placements. 

 
9. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 16 September 2020 to 20 January 
2021, which detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Consultation on Proposals for Changes to 
Marshlands School and Greenhall Nursery 

Name: Tim Moss 
Tel: (01785) 27963 

Strategic Review of the Older People Care Home 
Market in Staffordshire 2020 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Midlands Engine - Accountable Body Arrangements Name: Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 276354 

Nexxus Trading Services Limited - Annual Report 
2019/2020 

Name: Dr Richard Harling/ 
Helen Riley 
Tel: (01785) 278700/ 
278580 

Recommissioning of Home Care Services Name: Helen Trousdale 
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 2 Name: Andrew Donaldson/ 
Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 278399/ 
276354 

SCC COVID-19 Planning and Recovery - Progress 
Update 

Name: Janene Cox/ 
Andrew Donaldson 
Tel: (01785) 278368/ 
278399 

Adult Learning Disability 2022 Community Offer: 
Update on Learning Disability Services Directly 
Provided by Staffordshire County Council 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 



 

- 5 - 
 

Children’s and Families (including SEND) System 
Transformation – Update 

Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

Mitigation Plans for Cannock Chase Special Area of 
Conservation 

Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

North Staffordshire Ministerial Direction for Nitrogen 
Dioxide - Project Update 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Waste Disposal Arrangements in the North of 
Staffordshire from 2025 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

 
10. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
PART TWO 
 
11. Burton Stronger Towns Fund 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider progress made to date towards the 
submission of the Investment Plan for the Burton Stronger Towns Fund to MHCLG. 
 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
12. Review of Future Use of Kingston Centre, Stafford 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the retention of the Kingston Centre for 
potential future use as a primary school site. 
 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Alan White 
Leader of the County Council 

 
 
 


